VCHR30-TFR04
 Page 1 of  2
Installation and Maintenance Manual
Direct Operated Regulator – 6.0 MPa
Relieving type.
Series VCHR30
1 Safety Instructions
This manual contains essential information for the protection of users and

 Turning the adjusting bolt counter-clockwise, will decrease the outlet
pressure.
5 How to Order
6 Outline Dimensions (mm)
Figure 5
7 Maintenance
7.1 General Maintenance
 This product does not require maintenance.  However the following
advice should be followed:
 Ensure the proper function of the regulator is regularly checked
 Ensure there is no build-up of dirt or debris on the regulator,
especially around the vent ports and adjustment screw.
Caution
 Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product to
malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
 If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Maintenance
of pneumatic systems should be performed only by qualified personnel.
 Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure to
cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
 After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and power
to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and leakage tests to
make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
 Do not make any modification to the product.
 Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
8 Limitations of Use
Warning
 This product must not be used as a safety accessory as defined by the
Pressure Equipment Directive 97/23/EC.
 Install a protective device if the outlet pressure exceeding the set outlet
pressure could cause equipment damage or malfunction.
 The outlet pressure may fluctuate when the air has not been consumed
for a long time, or the product is used in a shut-off or balancing circuit on
the outlet side.
 Grease may leak into the outlet side, as it is applied to inner sliding parts
and seals.
 Do not use in circuits requiring highly precise relief sensitivity or setting
precision.
9 Contacts
AUSTRIA (43) 2262 62280-0   LATVIA (371) 781 77 00
BELGIUM (32) 3 355 1464   LITHUANIA (370) 5 264 8126
BULGARIA (359) 2 974 4492  NETHERLANDS (31) 20 531 8888
CZECH REP. (420) 541 424 611   NORWAY (47) 67 12 90 20
DENMARK (45) 7025 2900   POLAND (48) 22 211 9600
ESTONIA (372) 651 0370  PORTUGAL (351) 21 471 1880
FINLAND (358) 207 513513   ROMANIA (40) 21 320 5111
FRANCE (33) 1 6476 1000   SLOVAKIA (421) 2 444 56725
GERMANY (49) 6103 4020   SLOVENIA (386) 73 885 412
GREECE (30) 210 271 7265   SPAIN (34) 945 184 100
HUNGARY (36) 23 511 390   SWEDEN (46) 8 603 1200
IRELAND (353) 1 403 9000   SWITZERLAND (41) 52 396 3131
ITALY (39) 02 92711   UNITED KINGDOM (44) 1908 563888
URL : http// www.smcworld.com (Global)      http// www.smceu.com (Europe)
Specifications are subject to change without prior notice from the manufacturer.
© 2013 SMC Corporation All Rights Reserved.